The total contractual undiscounted cash fl ows of the Company’s non-derivative fi nancial liabilities are the same
as their carrying amounts and are due within one year.

 Market risk

 Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as equity prices, will affect the Company’s
comprehensive income or the value of its holdings of fi nancial instruments. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the
return on risk.

 Equity price risk

 The Company is exposed to equity price changes arising from its investment in quoted equity securities. These
securities are quoted on the SGX-ST and are classifi ed as equity instruments at FVOCI. The Company does not
hedge against this risk exposure.

21

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

M&C BUSINESS TRUST MANAGEMENT LIMITED

11 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

 Market risk (cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis

 Changes in the underlying equity prices of the equity securities at the reporting date would increase/(decrease)
equity (before any tax effects) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

Equity

2024 2023

$ $

10% increase 340,181 324,299

10% decrease (340,181) (324,299)

 Accounting classifi cations and fair values

 The carrying values and fair values of fi nancial assets and liabilities, including their levels in the fair value
hierarchy are set out below. It does not include fair value information for fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities
not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Carrying amount Fair value

Note
Amortised

cost

FVOCI
– equity

instruments

Other
fi nancial
liabilities Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

31 December 2024

Financial assets measured
at fair value